ended June 30, 2017, and for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, prior to any adjustment for the Transaction described above and
related pro forma adjustments described herein.

Transferred HSOR

This column reflects the assets of the HSOR business sold and liabilities assumed by MACOM in the Transaction and the results of operations
of the HSOR business, as reflected in the Company’s historical financial statements as of June 30, 2017 and for the six months ended June 30,
2017 and for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, prior to pro forma adjustments. The results of operations of the HSOR business
included in the pro forma adjustments for the year ended December 31, 2015, include such results for the period from the date of our merger
with API on May 8, 2015, through December 31, 2015.

Other Pro Forma Adjustments

This column represents pro forma adjustments directly attributable to the Transaction. These adjustments are more fully described in the notes
to the accompanying unaudited pro forma financial statements.

Luna Innovations Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2017

   Consolidated

   Luna  Transferred   Other Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   Historical  HSOR  Note  Adjustments  Note  Luna

Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 10,291,255  —   $ 29,500,000   c  $ 39,791,255

 Accounts receivable, net  13,150,291  (4,263,448)   a  4,000,000   c  12,886,843

 Inventory  9,540,754  (2,262,316)   a  —   7,278,438

Prepaid expenses and other
current assets  1,266,090  (122,599)   a  —   1,143,491

  Total current assets  34,248,390  (6,648,363)   33,500,000   61,100,027

Property and equipment, net  6,882,576  (3,667,273)   a  —   3,215,303

Intangible assets, net  8,003,009  (4,673,792)   a  —   3,329,217

Goodwill  2,348,331  (2,348,331)   e  —   —

Other assets  68,778  (50,754)   a  —   18,024

   Total assets  $ 51,551,084  $ (17,388,513)   $ 33,500,000   $ 67,662,571

Liabilities:
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt
obligations  $ 1,833,333  —   —   $ 1,833,333

Current portion of capital lease
obligations  52,404  —   —   52,404

 Accounts payable  3,958,144  (1,149,062)   b  —   2,809,082

 Accrued liabilities  8,131,316  (781,849)   b  3,550,000   d  10,899,467

 Deferred revenue  946,146  —   —   946,146

  Total current liabilities  14,921,343  (1,930,911)   3,550,000   16,540,432

Long-term deferred rent  1,337,893  (77,719)   b  —   1,260,174

Long-term debt obligations  1,511,520  —   —   1,511,520

Long-term capital lease obligations  89,054  —   —   89,054

 Total liabilities  17,859,810  (2,008,630)   3,550,000   19,401,180

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders' equity:
 Preferred stock  1,322  —   —   1,322

 Common stock  28,878  —   —   28,878

 Treasury stock  (661,253)  —   —   (661,253)

 Additional paid-in capital  82,837,888  —   —   82,837,888

 Accumulated deficit  (48,515,561)  —   14,570,117   f  (33,945,444)

  Total stockholders equity  33,691,274  —   14,570,117   48,261,391

Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity  $ 51,551,084  $ (2,008,630)   $ 18,120,117   $ 67,662,571

Luna Innovations Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2017
   Consolidated
   Luna  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical  Adjustments  Note  Luna
Revenues
 Technology development  $ 8,901,624  $ (63,249)   g  $ 8,838,375
 Product & licensing  17,793,232  (5,251,678)   h  12,541,554
  Total revenues  26,694,856  (5,314,927)   21,379,929

Cost of revenues
 Technology development  6,661,474  (108,051)   g  6,553,423
 Product & licensing  10,277,225  (3,693,312)   h  6,583,913
  Total cost of revenues  16,938,699  (3,801,363)   13,137,336

Gross profit  9,756,157  (1,513,564)   8,242,593
Operating expense
 Research, development & engineering  2,708,738  (961,077)   i  1,747,661
 Selling, general & administrative  8,431,911  (1,487,378)   j  6,944,533
  Total operating expense  11,140,649  (2,448,455)   8,692,194
Operating loss  (1,384,492)  934,891   (449,601)
Other income/(expense)
Other expense  (869)  —   (869)
Interest expense  (124,760)  —   (124,760)
 Total other expense  (125,629)  —   (125,629)
Loss before income taxes  (1,510,121)  934,891   (575,230)
Income tax expense  67,627   67,627
Net loss  (1,577,748)  934,891   (642,857)
Preferred stock dividend  63,632  —   63,632
Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (1,641,380)  $ 934,891   $ (706,489)

Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders:

 Basic and diluted  $ (0.06)   $ (0.03)

Weighted average shares outstanding:

 Basic and diluted  27,570,919   27,570,919

Luna Innovations Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
   Consolidated
   Luna  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical  Adjustments  Note  Luna
Revenues
 Technology development  $ 16,825,157  $ (544,575)   g  $ 16,280,582
 Product & licensing  42,385,839  (16,798,652)   h  25,587,187
  Total revenues  59,210,996  (17,343,227)   41,867,769

Cost of revenues
 Technology development  12,711,447  (238,235)   g  12,473,212
 Product & licensing  24,764,788  (11,174,930)   h  13,589,858
  Total cost of revenues  37,476,235  (11,413,165)   26,063,070

Gross profit  21,734,761  (5,930,062)   15,804,699
Operating expense
 Research, development & engineering  5,532,130  (1,991,904)   i  3,540,226
 Selling, general & administrative  18,139,966  (3,901,535)   j  14,238,431
  Total operating expense  23,672,096  (5,893,439)   17,778,657
Operating loss  (1,937,335)  (36,623)   (1,973,958)
Other income/(expense)
Other (expense)/income, net  (35,849)  50,527   i  14,678
Interest expense  (320,942)  —   (320,942)
 Total other expense  (356,791)  50,527   (306,264)
Loss before income taxes  (2,294,126)  13,904   (2,280,222)
Income tax expense  75,366  —   75,366
Net loss  (2,369,492)  13,904   (2,355,588)
Preferred stock dividend  105,258  —   105,258
Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (2,474,750)  $ 13,904   $ (2,460,846)

Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders:

 Basic and diluted  $ (0.09)   $ (0.09)

Weighted average shares outstanding:

 Basic and diluted  27,547,217   27,547,217

Luna Innovations Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

   Consolidated
   Luna  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical  Adjustments  Note  Luna
Revenues
 Technology development  $ 13,599,048  —   $ 13,599,048
 Product & licensing  30,421,310  (9,569,500)   h  20,851,810

  Total revenues  44,020,358  (9,569,500)   34,450,858

Cost of revenues
 Technology development  10,378,616  —   10,378,616
 Product & licensing  17,141,079  (6,545,853)   h  10,595,226

  Total cost of revenues  27,519,695  (6,545,853)   20,973,842

Gross profit  16,500,663  (3,023,647)   13,477,016
Operating expense
 Research, development & engineering  4,268,988  (1,764,389)   i  2,504,599
 Selling, general & administrative  18,481,270  (2,145,442)   j  16,335,828

  Total operating expense  22,750,258  (3,909,831)   18,840,427

Operating loss  (6,249,595)  886,184   (5,363,411)
Other income/(expense)
Other expense  (9,967)  —   (9,967)
Interest expense  (220,403)  —   (220,403)

 Total other expense  (230,370)  —   (230,370)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes  (6,479,965)  886,184   (5,593,781)
Income tax benefit  (470,605)  —   (470,605)

Loss from continuing operations, net of income taxes  $ (6,009,360)  $ 886,184   $ (5,123,176)

Loss from continuing operations per common share

 Basic and diluted  $ (0.26)   $ (0.22)

Weighted average shares outstanding

 Basic and diluted  23,026,494   23,026,494

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation
On August 9, 2017, Luna Innovations Incorporated (the “Company”), through its wholly owned subsidiaries Advanced Photonix, Inc.
(“API”) and Picometrix, LLC (“Picometrix”), completed the sale of its high speed optical receivers (“HSOR”) assets and operations to